
RESOLUTION NO. 3l, - 1 l/ 
CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO 

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER ;:r:;2t.__ f~~;.•11) 
THE /Sri.DAY OF ~·¥'+wrol:u.'t- , 2014. 

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE BID 
SUBMITTED BY BRUMBAUGH 
CONSTRUCTION, INC. OF ARCANUM, OHIO 
FOR THE NORTH VILLAGE ACCESS DRIVE 
AT WOOD BOURNE LIBRARY (PROJECT SS-
13 ), IN THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE AND 
AUTHORJZING THE CITY MANAGER TO 
ENTER INTO A CONTRACT IN CONNECTION 
THEREWITH. 

ON 

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville and the Washington-CentervilJe 
Public Library had previously entered into a Joint Project agreement dated 
September 3, 2013 for the Woodbourne Library Egress Drive Project, whereby 
the City of Centervi1Je agreed to manage the Project and contribute an amount 
not to exceed $50,000; and 

WHEREAS, as the Manager of the Project, the City of Centerville 
agreed to coordinate and bid the Project in cooperation with the requests of the 
Library; and 

WHEREAS, the City has agreed that while the City many authorize the 
City Manager to expend funds for the Project and execute contracts necessary 
for the Project, it is understood that the City's costs are not to exceed the 
$50,000 cap and any additional expenditures are the responsibility of the 
Library and any alternate bid approvals are based upon the Library's requests 
and consent; and 

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville advertised for bids for the North 
VilJage Access Drive at Woodbourne Library according to specifications 
prepared by the City; and 

WHEREAS, Brumbaugh Construction, Inc, of Arcanum, Ohio, was the 
low and best bidder. 

NOW, THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE 
HEREBY RESOLVES: 



Section l. That the base bid and Alternate l submitted by Brumbaugh 
Construction, Inc. of Arcanum, Ohio for the North Village Access Drive at 
Woodboume Library (Project SS-13), is hereby accepted in the amount of 
$426,399. The City Manager is hereby authorized to expend up to an 
additional $25,000 for additional work if necessary and requested by the 
Library, making the total amount approved $451,399, a copy of which is 
attached hereto, incorporated herein and marked as Exhibit "A". The City's 
share is to be capped at $50,000. 

Section 2. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to do all things 
necessary to execute a contract with Brumbaugh Construction, Inc., as stated 
above. 

Section 3. This resolution shall become effective at the earliest date 
allowed by law. 

ATTEST: 

dayof _s;,1-rfemlu._h..-- ,2014. 
7 

cAI~~ 
Mayor, City of Centerville, Ohio 

72 J2'1 l i- ( 2. C11m-tV.i.---' 

Clerk of Council, Cityov'Centerville, Ohio 

CERTIFICATE 

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, 
Ohio hereby certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of 
Resolution Number ,3(.rl'I passed by the Council of the City of 
Centerville, Ohio on the /5-tl.. day of 5J2-l--on1 /uA-- , 2014. 

,..--;---i 1 (_ } ___ L /_,_,_,[r1cL .( .-

Clerk of Council -
I 



Approved as to form, consistency 
with existing ordinances, the 
Charter and Constitutional Provisions. 

Department of Law 
Scott A. Liberman 
Municipal Attorney 



EXHIBIT 11A11 

B I D D E R' S P R O P O SA L 

North Village Access Drive at Woodbournc Library 

Submitted by: --=Brunbau===gh......,Cons==truc=t=i=on_., .. l=nc=•----------------­

Having read the specifications and examined the drawings included herein: 

North Villuge Access Drive at Woodbourne Library 
City of Centerville, Ohio 

for the construction of said project in Centerville, Ohio, and having also taken into account all 
addenda issued, the undersigned hereby propose to furnish all materials and to perfonn all labor, as 
specified and described in the said Specifications and as shown in the Plans for the said work, for 
the following sums: 

A. STATEMENT BY ALL BIDDERS: 

The receipt of t11e following Addenda to the Contract Document (drawings and 
~pecifications) is hereafter acknowledged. 

Addenda No. 

Addenda No. 

Addenda No. -----

Date 

Date 

Date 

B. COMPLETION DATEJNFORMATION 

TI1e bid price reflected above represents a completion date of May 15, 2015. 

C. CONTRACT PREPARATION INFORMATION 

11te bidder shall supplement proposal by supplying the following infonnation for use in the 
preparation of the Contract. 

NAME OF COMPANY/CORPORATION: ___ BRUMIWJGH==------OJNSl'ROC'Tl===Off~• """m:.;.;.;;_. ____ _ 

NAME OF PRESIDENT: _Sco_tt__.Mye;-=,;;rs ________________ _ 

ADDRESS: 3520 St Bt, 049, p.o. Box 309 

CITY, STATE, ZIP: Arcawm, Ohio 45304 

FEDERAL TAX I.D. # : 

TELEPHONE#: (937)692-5107 

FAX# : (937)692-5678 

E-MAIL: dan@brmbaughconstruction.can 

Attachments • Page 6 of 16 



D. EXECUTION OF PROPOSAL 

NOTE: Failure to sign proposal shall result in ~jection of bid. 

THIS PROPOSAL SUBMITTED BY: __ BRUMBAUGH ___ OONS'l'Rlml ___ ON_,'---oc_. ______ _ 

(NAME OF CONTRACTOR} 

BY: ~----a""----"-"t.l;,,,L--)--"'-'~~-------
(SIGNATURE OF CONTRACTOR OR AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE) 

Daniel w. Hayes, Assistant Vice President 

(PR..'NTED NAME AND TITLE} 

DATE: ___ Se_p_t_anbe_r_ro_,_2_01_4 __________________ _ 

Contact person for Contract processing: ___ ..=;Dan=.:....:Ha=yes=-------------

Mailing address if different from above: __ P_.o_._Box __ m_, _Ar_carnm __ ,;__Ohi_' 0_4_5_304 _____ _ 

Attachments - Page 7 of 16 



UNIT PRICE SHEET 

PROJECT NAME: North VIiiage Access Drive at Woodbourne Library PROJECT NUMBER: SS-13 

THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE CONSTRUCTION AND MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS ARE PART OF THIS PROPOSAL AND MAY BE REFERENCED 
FOR A MORE COMPLETE DESCRIPTION OF THE ITEMS LISTED. RETURN ONE (1) FILLED-IN COPY OF PROPERLY SIGNED PROPOSAL 
TOGETHER WITH THE EXECUTED FORMS. 

REF SPEC DESCRIPTION 
NUM NUM 

BASE BID 

ROADWAY 

1 201 CLEARING AND GRUBBING 

2 202 PAVEMENT REMOVED (CONCRETE) 

3 202 FENCE REMOVED 

4 202 CURB REMOVED 

5 202 PIPE REMOVED, 24" ANO UNDER 

6 203 EXCAVATION 

7 203 EMBANKMENT 

8 204 SUBGRADE COMPACTION 

9 204 PROOF ROLLING 

10 608 
4" CONCRETE WALK (4" AGGREGATE BASE, CRUSHED LIMESTONE, 
INCLUDED IN COST! 
8" CONCRETE WALK (6" AGGREGATE BASE, CRUSHED LIMESTONE, 

11 608 INCLUDED IN cosn 
CURB RAMP, AS PER PLAN (8" AGGREGATE BASE, CRUSHED 

12 608 LIMESTONE INCLUDED IN COST) 

13 661 EVERGREEN SHRUB, 12" HEIGHT 

14 661 DECIDUOUS TREE, 2·1/2" CALIPER (MAPLE) 

15 690 SPECIAL· MISC.: DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE 

EROSION CONTROL 

16 653 TOPSOIL FURNISHED AND PLACED 

17 659 SEEDING AND MULCHING 

18 659 REPAIR SEEDING AND MULCHING 

19 659 INTER-SEEDING 

20 659 COMMERCIAL FERTILIZER 

21 659 LIME 

22 659 WATER 

23 B32 EROSION CONTROL 

DRAINAGE 

24 811 4" CONDUIT, TYPE E, 707.32 

25 811 s• CONDUIT, TYPE E, 707.32 

26 811 12" CONDUIT, TYPE B, 706.02 

27 811 24" CONDUIT, TYPE B, 706.02 

28 811 MODIFIED CB-3 CATCH BASIN 

PAVEMENT 

29 304 AGGREGATE BASE 

30 407 TACK COAT FOR INTERMEDIATE COURSE 

31 408 PRIME COAT 

32 448 ASPHALT CONCRETE INTERMEDIATE COURSE, TYPE 2, PG84•22 

33 448 ASPHALT CONCRETE SURFACE COURSE, TYPE 1, PG64·22 

34 452 
8" NON-REINFORCED CONCRETE PAVEMENT, CLASS QC1 (6" 
AGGREGATE BASE CRUSHED LIMESTONE INCLUDED IN COST} 

ESrD UNITS UNIT PRICE AMOUNT BID QUANT 

1 LUMP 15.(XX).00 15 000.00 
38 SQYD 65.00 2,470.00 
35 FT 4.00 140.00 
261 FT 3.00 783.00 
9 FT 7SJ 67.50 

175 CUYD 18.00 3,150.00 
595 CUYD 28.00 16.660.m 
418 SQYD 1.00 418.00 
1 HOUR 75.00 75 m 

1540 SQFT 7,00 10,780.00 
84 SQFT 12.00 1,008.00 

1 EACH 1,400.00 1,400.00 

12 EACH 140.00 1,680.00 
2 EACH 370.00 740.00 
1 LUMP 17,CXX>.OO 11.000.00 

B4 CUYO 26.00 2.184.00 
758 SQYD , ,n 1 -,ai: ,n 
38 SQYD 1.00 38.00 
38 SQYD 1.00 38.00 

0.11 TON 600.00 66.00 
0.16 ACRE 12.00 1.92 
4.08 MGAL 5.00 20.40 
1250 EACH 1.00 1,250.00 

100 FT mm --1 Nn m 
100 FT 12.00 1.200.00 
114 FT 46.00 5,244.00 
9 FT 100.00 900.00 
1 EACH 4.900.00 4 900.00 

71 CUYD 45.00 3.195.m 
22 GALLON 5.00 110.00 
114 GALLON 5.00 570.00 
20 CUYD 300.00 6.C:00.00 
12 CUYD 325.00 3,900.00 

17 SQYD 90.00 1,530.00 



REF SPEC DESCRIPTION 
NUM NUM 

35 609 CURB, TYPE 6 (6" AGGREGATE BASE, CRUSHED LIMESTONE, 
INCLUDED IN cosn 

36 609 CURB, TYPE 7 (6" AGGREGATE BASE, CRUSHED LIMESTONE, 
INCLUDED IN COST\ 
SANITARY SEWER 

37 B11 MANHOLE RECONSTRUCTED TO GRADE 

LIGHTING 

I 38 I s25 lcoNDUIT, 1-112", 725.05, AS PER PLAN 

I 39 I 625 !TRENCH, 24" DEEP, AS PER PLAN 

TRAFFIC CONTROL 

40 630 GROUND MOUNTED SUPPORT 

41 630 SIGN, FLAT SHEET 

42 630 SIGNING, MISC.: PRIVATE SIGN REMOVED & RESET 

43 644 PARKING LOT STALL MARKING 

44 644 LANEARROW 

RETAINING WALLS 

45 810 CELLULAR RETAINING WALL, AS PER PLAN 

STRUCTURES (20' AND OVER) 

46 503 COFFERDAMS AND EXCAVATION BRACING 

47 503 UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION 

48 509 EPOXY COATED REINFORCING STEEL 

49 511 CLASS QC1 CONCRETE (RET WALLNVINGWALL, ABOVE FOOTING) 

50 511 CLASS QC1 CONCRETE, FOOTING 

51 511 CLASS QC1 CONCRETE, HEADWALL 

52 511 CLASS ac1 CONCRETE, MISC : FENCE POST FOUNDATION 

53 512 SEALING OF CONCRETE SURFACES (EPOXY-URETHANE) 

54 512 TYPE 2 WATERPROOFING 

55 512 TYPE 3 WATERPROOFING 

56 516 1" PREFORMED EXPANSION JOINT FILLER 

57 518 POROUS BACKFILL WITH FILTER FABRIC 

5B 601 ROCK CHANNEL PROTECTION, TYPE C WITH FABRIC FILTER 

59 607 FENCE, MISC.: WOOD FENCE 

60 611 CONDUIT, MISC.: 24' X B' CONDUIT, TYPE A, 708.05 

MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC 

61 616 WATER 

62 614 MAINTAINING TRAFFIC 

63 623 CONSTRUCTION LAYOUT ST AKES AND SURVEYING 

64 624 MOBILIZATION 

ALTERNATE 1 • BOOK DROP DRIVE 

ROADWAY 

65 201 CLEARING AND GRUBBING 

66 202 WALK REMOVED 

67 202 CURB REMOVED 

68 202 SPECIAL· PARKING BLOCK REMOVED 

69 202 REMOVAL MISC .. PICNIC TABLE REMOVED AND RESET 

70 203 EXCAVATION 

EST'D UNITS UNIT PRICE AMOUNT BIO 
QUANT 

408 FT 27.00 11,016.00 
31 FT 36.00 1,116.00 

2 EACH 400,00 aoo.oo 

113 I FT I 15.00 1,695.00 
113 I FT I 15,00 1.695,00 

9 FT 11.00 99.00 
2.25 SQFT ?'l m C:1 7C: 

1 EACH 170.00 170.00 
36 FT 20.00 720.00 
2 EACH ?An m c::,:;n IV\ 

349 SQ FT 50,00 17.450,00 

1 LUMP 900.00 900.00 
297 CUYD 24.00 7 _ 1'1A IV\ 

7848 LB .80 6,278.40 
32 CUYD 370-M 11 AL.n nn 

67 CUYD 350.00 23.450,00 
3 CUYD 1,200.00 3.600.00 
1 CUYD 2,200.00 2.200.00 

103 SQYD 23.00 2.369.00 
114 SQYD 22.00 ? c:nA fYl 

150 SQYD 28.00 4.200.00 
68 SOFT 1.50 99.00 
36 CUYD 45.00 1,620.00 
82 CUYD 60.00 4 920.00 
60 FT 135.00 B 100-00 
48 FT :J77'il'l '13111 -"'-- oc . 
2 MGAL 5.00 10.00 
1 LUMP 6.000.00 6 000-00 
1 LUMP _=l3o!>.15 ~ !,!>_ gg 
1 LUMP 7.000.00 7 000-00 

TOTAL BASE BID 3,9. 9o~.oo 

1 LUMP 15.CXXl.OO 15 CXXl,00 
B1 SQFT 13.00 1,053.00 
5 FT ·1s:oo 75.00 
5 EACH 27.00 135,00 

1 LUMP 200.00 200.00 
120 CUYD 22.00 2,b'I0,00 



REF SPEC DESCRIPTION esrD 
NUM NUM OUANT UNITS UNIT PRICE AMOUNT BID 

71 203 EMBANKMENT 37 CUYD 28,00 1 mi; m 

72 204 SUBGRADE COMPACTION 408 SQYD 1,00 408,00 

608 4" CONCRETE WALK {4" AGGREGATE BASE, CRUSHED LIMESTONE, 
23 SOFT 16.00 368.00 73 INCLUDED IN cosn 

608 CURB RAMP {6" AGGREGATE BASE, CRUSHED LIMESTONE, 
2 EACH 1,400.00 2,800.00 74 INCLUDED IN COST! 

75 690 SPECIAL· BOLLARD 1 EACH 460,00 460.00 
EROSION CONTROL 

76 601 CRUSHED AGGREGATE SLOPE PROTECTION 3 SQYD 105.00 315.00 

77 659 TOPSOIL FURNISHED AND PLACED 18 CUYD ?,O.m 0:1,n.m 

78 659 SEEDING AND MULCHING 159 SQYD 3,60 572.40 

79 659 REPAIR SEEDING AND MULCHING B SQYD 1.00 8.00 

60 659 INTER-SEEDING 8 SQYO 1.00 8.00 
81 659 COMMERCIAL FERTILIZER 0.02 TON 650.00 13.00 
82 659 LIME 0.03 ACRE 100,00 3.00 
83 659 WATER 0.86 MGAL 5.00 4.30 
84 632 EROSION CONTROL 600 EACH 1.00 600.00 

PAVEMENT 

85 304 AGGREGATE BASE 93 CUYD 45.00 4,185.00 

66 407 TACK COAT FOR INTERMEDIATE COURSE 28 GALLON 5.00 140.00 
87 408 PRIME COAT 148 GALLON 5.00 740.00 

88 446 ASPHALT CONCRETE INTERMEDIATE COURSE, TYPE 2, PG64-22 26 CUYD 290.00 7.540m 
69 446 ASPHALT CONCRETE SURFACE COURSE, TYPE 1, PG64-22 16 CUYD 305.00 4,880.00 

609 CURB, TYPE 6 (6" AGGREGATE BASE, CRUSHED LIMESTONE, 
254 FT '1.7.00 6,858.00 90 INCLUDED IN COSTI 

TRAFFIC CONTROL 

91 630 GROUND MOUNTED SUPPORT 36 FT 11.00 396.00 

92 630 SIGN, FLAT SHEET 9.71 SOFT 23.00 223 ':i':i 

93 630 REMOVAL OF GROUND MOUNTED SIGN AND DISPOSAL 1 EACH 20.00 20.00 
94 630 REMOVAL OF GROUND MOUNTED POST SUPPORT AND DISPOSAL 1 EACH 30.00 30.00 
95 644 EDGE LINE, 4" 0.01 MILE 23,100.00 231.00 
96 644 TRANSVERSE/DIAGONAL LINE 17 FT 9.00 153.00 

97 644 LANE ARROW 1 EACH 165.00 165.00 
MISCELLANEOUS 

98 623 CONSTRUCTION LAYOUT STAKES AND SURVEYING 1 LUMP 5,696.97 5,696.97 
TOTAL ALTERNATE 1 57 1,07 m 

ALTERNATE 2 • DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE (APPROXIMATE STA.12+66, 75' RT) 

f 99 I s90 lsPECIAL - Misc.: DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE (NO PAD) I 1 I LUMP 15 CXX>.00 I 15.000.00 
TOTAL ALTERNATE 2 15,000.00 


